Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD Total
Total stock
consideration $ 6,500,000 $ 11,400,000 $ 5,400,000 $ 19,500,000 $ 2,279,263 $ 45,079,263
NeoMedia stock price
around January 1, 2006
(measurement date) $ 0.290 $ 0.290 $ 0.290 $ 0.290 $ 0.290
Pro forma number of
shares of NeoMedia to
be issued as purchase
price consideration 22,413,793 39,310,345 18,620,690 67,241,379 7,859,527 155,445,734

19

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

35

The adjustment between the reported and the pro forma number of weighted average shares outstanding is caused by
(i) the weighting of the pro forma shares for the entire nine month period ended September 30, 2006, whereas in the
reported number the shares were only outstanding from the closing date through September 30, 2006, and (ii) the
number of pro forma shares being higher than the actual shares issued due to a lower stock price on the pro forma date
of issuance.

Pro-forma results of operations as if NeoMedia was combined with Mobot, Sponge, Gavitec, 12Snap and BSD as of
January 1, 2005 are as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
Pro

Forma
(B) Adjust- Pro-forma

NeoMedia Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD ments Combined
Total net sales $ 193 $ 56 $ 609 $ 198 $ 2,114 $ 2,273 — $ 5,443
Net income
(loss) ($1,950) ($818) $ 53 ($492) ($140) ($134) ($723)(A) ($4,204)
Net income
(loss) per share-
basic and diluted ($0.00) ($0.01)(A)(B) ($0.01)
Weighted
average common
shares
outstanding 456,695,836 172,717,482(B) 629,413,318

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
Pro

Forma
(B) Adjust- Pro-forma

NeoMedia Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD ments Combined
Total net sales $ 762 $ 144 $ 1,544 $ 590 $ 5,600 $ 6,387 — $ 15,027
Net income
(loss) ($5,469) ($918) $ 172 ($747) ($816) $ 127 ($2,170)(A) ($9,821)
Net income
(loss) per share-
basic and diluted ($0.01) ($0.01)(A)(B) ($0.02)
Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding 451,487,240 172,717,482(B) 624,204,722

(A) - Adjustment for amortization of intangible assets for the periods presented.

(B) - Adjustment for shares that would have been issued in connection with acquisitions if they had occurred on
January 1, 2006. Using the stock price around January 1, 2006, the pro forma number of shares that would have been
issued was:

Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD Total
$ 6,500,000 $ 11,400,000 $ 5,400,000 $ 19,500,000 $ 2,279,263 $ 45,079,263

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

36

Total stock
consideration
NeoMedia stock price
around January 1, 2005
(measurement date) $ 0.261 $ 0.261 $ 0.261 $ 0.261 $ 0.261
Pro forma number of
shares of NeoMedia to
be issued as purchase
price consideration 24,904,215 43,678,161 20,689,655 74,712,644 8,732,808 172,717,483

20

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

37

Tax Implications of Acquisitions

For income tax purposes, amounts assigned to particular assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the business
combinations are different than amounts used for financial reporting. The differences in assigned values for financial
reporting and tax purposes result in temporary differences. In applying SFAS 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes”, the
Company is required to recognize the tax effect of these temporary differences and, accordingly, a deferred tax
liability has been recognized. The Company determined that its pre-existing and acquired deferred tax assets, and